Palo Alto Networks, Inc.
Appendix A

Change in Accounting Policy
(Unaudited)

Effective August 1, 2016, the Company voluntarily changed its accounting policy for sales commissions that are incremental and directly related to
non-cancelable customer sales contracts from recording an expense when incurred to deferral and amortization of the sales commissions over the
term of the related contract in proportion to the recognized revenue. The adoption of this accounting policy change has been applied retrospectively to
all prior periods presented in this document, in which the cumulative effect of the change has been reflected as of the beginning of the earliest period
presented.

The following tables present the changes to financial statement line items as a result of the accounting change for the periods presented in the
Company's preliminary condensed consolidated financial statements (in millions, except per share data):

  April 30, 2017   July 31, 2016

Computed
under Prior

Method

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment

As
Reported

As
Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Preliminary Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 99.4   $ 59.7   $ 159.1  $ 84.8   $ 54.9   $ 139.7
Other assets 91.7   56.5   148.2   64.6   50.1   114.7
Other long-term liabilities 136.7   0.4   137.1   79.4   —   79.4
Accumulated deficit $ (914.3)   $ 115.8   $ (798.5)   $ (726.6)   $ 105.0   $ (621.6)

  Three Months Ended April 30, 2017   Three Months Ended April 30, 2016

Computed
under Prior

Method

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment

As
Reported

As
Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Preliminary Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
Sales and marketing $ 234.6   $ (7.7)   $ 226.9  $ 202.0   $ (6.1)   $ 195.9
Operating loss (56.8)   7.7   (49.1)   (58.6)   6.1   (52.5)
Provision for income taxes 7.3   0.4   7.7   6.8   —   6.8
Net loss $ (68.2)   $ 7.3   $ (60.9)   $ (70.2)   $ 6.1   $ (64.1)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.75)   $ 0.08   $ (0.67)   $ (0.80)   $ 0.07   $ (0.73)
Weighted-average shares used to compute net loss per share, basic
and diluted 91.0   —   91.0   87.8   —   87.8

  Nine Months Ended April 30, 2017   Nine Months Ended April 30, 2016

Computed
under Prior

Method

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment

As
Reported

As
Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Preliminary Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
Sales and marketing $ 684.8   $ (11.1)   $ 673.7  $ 547.9   $ (10.1)   $ 537.8
Operating loss (163.6)   11.1   (152.5)   (144.7)   10.1   (134.6)
Provision for income taxes 14.6   0.3   14.9   15.0   —   15.0
Net loss $ (189.2)   $ 10.8   $ (178.4)   $ (171.4)   $ 10.1   $ (161.3)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (2.09)   $ 0.12   $ (1.97)   $ (1.98)   $ 0.12   $ (1.86)
Weighted-average shares used to compute net loss per share, basic
and diluted 90.5   —   90.5   86.5   —   86.5

This change in accounting policy does not affect the Company's balance of cash and cash equivalents and, as a result, did not change net cash flows
from operating, investing, or financing activities or materially impact any individual line items in the Company's preliminary condensed consolidated
statement of cash flows for the nine months ended April 30, 2016.

To view the original version on PR Newswire, visit:http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/palo-alto-networks-reports-fiscal-third-quarter-

http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/palo-alto-networks-reports-fiscal-third-quarter-2017-financial-results-300466451.html